
CASE NO : TA-2000-709

Office of the Public Counsel
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Paul S. DeFord/Kurt U. Schaefer
Lathrop & Gage, L.C .
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, MO 64108

Paul G. Lane/Leo J. Bub
Anthony K. Conroy/Mimi B. MacDonald
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
One Bell Center, Room 3510
St . Louis, MO 63 101

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFFERSON CITY
August 15, 2000

Sincerely,

General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Jeffrey Blumenfeld/Kristin L. Smith
Patrick O'Connor
Blumenfeld & Cohen
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

Enclosed rind certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s) .

U g, als

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of OnFiber
Carrier Services, Inc ., for Authority to
Provide and/or Resell Basic Local, and Local
Exchange and Intrastate Interexchange Tele-
communications Services in the State of
State .

ORDER GRANTING SECOND EXTENSION

Case No . TA-2000-709

OF TIME TO FILE STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

On April 28, 2000, OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc . (OnFiber), filed

an application for authority to provide and/or resell basic local, local

exchange and interexchange telecommunications services . The Public Service

Commission (Commission) granted OnFiber's Motion to Adopt Protective Order

on May 23, 2000 . On June 8, 2000, the Commission entered a Notice of

Deficiency and Order Directing Filing, ordering OnFiber to file a pleading

setting forth a specific reference to the statutory authority under which

OnFiber requested relief, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2 .080(3), by June 19, 2000 .

Pursuant to the Commission's Order, OnFiber submitted a Motion to

Amend by Interlineation the First Page of the Application . Furthermore,

OnFiber filed a motion for Extension of Time to File Stipulation and

Agreement on July 10, 2000 .

	

On July 28, 2000, the Commission granted

OnFiber's Motion for Extension and extended the Stipulation and Agreement

due date to August 10, 2000 .

On August 10, 2000, OnFiber filed a Motion for Second Extension of

Time to File Stipulation and Agreement .

	

In its Motion, OnFiber asserts



that the Stipulation and Agreement was due on August 10, 2000, and,

although the Stipulation has been distributed to the parties in draft form,

OnFiber requires additional time . OnFiber requests the Commission allow it

until September 11, 2000, to file the Stipulation and Agreement .

The Commission has reviewed the August 10, 2000, motion for an

extension until September 11, 2000, to file the Stipulation and Agreement

and finds that it is reasonable under the circumstances, and should be

granted .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED :

1 . That the Second Motion for Extension of Time to File

Stipulation and Agreement is granted and that OnFiber Carrier Services,

Inc ., shall have until September 11, 2000, to file the Stipulation and

Agreement .

2 .

	

That this order shall become effective on August 25, 2000 .

( S E A L )

Kevin A . Thompson, Deputy Chief
Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation
of authority pursuant to Section
386 .240, RSMo 1994 .

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 15th day of August, 2000 .

BY THE CONIIVIISSION

a &I 4vs
Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge



STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and

I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City,

Missouri, this 15`h day of Aug. 2000 .

/L
Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge


